
IMPORTANT

This is a combined document. Please ensure that the instruction 
manual and safety manual are split out and printed separately, 
including blank pages. 
PLEASE DO NOT PRINT THIS PAGE.

重要说明

这是一份合并文件。请务必分开并分别打印说明手册和安
全手册，包括空白页。

请不要打印此页。

IMPORTANT

Le présent document est unifié. Veuillez vous assurer que le 
manuel d’instructions et le manuel de sécurité soient scindés  
et imprimés séparément, en y incluant les pages blanches.
MERCI DE NE PAS IMPRIMER CETTE PAGE.

WAŻNE

To jest połączony dokument. Upewnij się, że instrukcje obsługi 
oraz instrukcje bezpieczeństwa są rozdzielone i wydrukowane 
osobno, w tym puste strony.
NIE NALEŻY DRUKOWAĆ NINIEJSZEJ STRONY.

WICHTIG

Dies ist ein kombiniertes Dokument. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
Bedienungsanleitung und Sicherheitshandbuch getrennt 
aufgeteilt und ausgedruckt werden, einschließlich leerer Seiten.
DIESE SEITE BITTE NICHT DRUCKEN.

ВАЖНО!

Это комбинированный документ. Разделите руководство по 
эксплуатации и руководство по технике безопасности, а затем 
распечатайте их по отдельности, включая пустые листы.
НЕ ПЕЧАТАЙТЕ ЭТУ СТРАНИЦУ.

IMPORTANT

Acesta este un document combinat. Vă rugăm să vă asigurați că 
manualul de instrucțiuni și manualul de siguranță sunt separate  
și tipărite separat, inclusiv paginile goale.
NU TIPĂRIȚI ACEASTĂ PAGINĂ.

IMPORTANTE

Este documento es combinado. Asegúrese de que el manual  
de instrucciones y el manual de seguridad están divididos  
e impresos por separado, incluidas las páginas en blanco.
NO IMPRIMA ESTA PÁGINA.

IMPORTANTE

Isto é um conjunto de documentos. Verifique se o manual  
de instruções e o manual de segurança estão separados  
e impressos separadamente inclusive as páginas brancas.
POR FAVOR NÃO IMPRIMA ESTA PÁGINA.

ÖNEMLİ

Bu birleşik bir belgedir. Kullanma talimatının ve güvenlik el 
kitabının boş sayfalar dahil olmak üzere ayrıştırıldığından  
ve ayrı ayrı yazdırıldığından emin olun.
LÜTFEN BU SAYFAYI YAZDIRMAYIN.
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Safety
 These instructions are for your safety. Please read through 
them thoroughly prior to installation and retain them for future 
reference.
 
accordance with local regulations (IET wiring regulation 
BS7671).
 Check the pack and make sure you have all of the parts listed. 
 Remove all packaging, wrap etc. from the product.
 Decide on the appropriate location for your product. 
 CAUTION: IP44 is guaranteed when the product is properly 
installed and sealed.
 Always avoid the product to be located at corrosive environment.
 Always refer to the installation drawing for the orientation of the 
product.
 
using the screws and wall plugs supplied. The screws and wall 

supplied and must be purchased.
 Take care not to drill into any pipes or mains cables beneath the 
surface during mounting holes preparation.
 

 Wiring diagram is for reference only. Always refer to the terminal 
marking for wiring. Ensure that all electrical connections are tight 
and that no loose strands are left out of the terminal block.
 Never put anything on the product or hang anything on any part 
of this product.
 Never use the terminal cables to bear the product weight.
 When the product does not light after installation: 
> Ensure there is no electricity failure 
> Ensure all the connections are secured
 If you have any doubt about installation / use of this product, 

 Always disconnect the product from mains at least 10 minutes 
allowing to cool down before any maintenance or adjustment.
 It is recommended to have a regular schedule of care and 
maintenance to keep the surface condition well.

Technical Data

Supply Voltage: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Bulb Type: in relation to space available)

Conformity with all relevant EC Directive 
requirements.

Class I product, must be connected to earth.

IP44 Splash-proof

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 

Local Authority or local store for recycling 
advice.

Warranty Period and Conditions 

At Blooma, we devote special attention to selecting high-quality materials and use manufacturing techniques that enable us to create 
designer and durable product ranges.

That is why we offer a 2-year warranty against product manufacturing defects. This product is under warranty for 2 years as from the date of 
purchase, for normal, non-professional household use. The warranty shall only apply upon presentation of the till receipt or the invoice. Keep 
your proof of purchase in a safe place.

The warranty covers product breakdowns and malfunctions under the condition that the product is used in accordance with its intended use 
and subject to installation and maintenance in accordance with good practice and the information contained in the user’s manual. 

This product must be installed so that it may be later removed without damaging it.

freezing, damage caused by water quality (hardness, aggressiveness, corrosion, etc.), by the presence of foreign bodies transported by 

negligence, accident or maintenance that is defective or does not comply with good practice or the information in the user’s manual. 

direct and consequential damage.

This guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your statutory rights.
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Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer: 
Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer: 
Kingfisher International Products B.V. 
Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.diy.com  
www.screwfix.com 
www.screwfix.ie

To view instruction manuals online, 
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.castorama.pl

Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online, 
odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

Импортер: 

ООО «Касторама РУС» 
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр 8,  
Россия, Москва, 115114 
www.castorama.ru

Онлайн-версии руководств по  
эксплуатации доступны на странице  
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.ro

Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni 
online, vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.es

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 
en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.pt

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 
visite www.kingfisher.com/products

Ithalatçı Firma:

KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș. 
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No:5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr

Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak 
için www.kingfisher.com/products adresini 
ziyaret edin

Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için 
aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur 
Menşei: Çin
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and subject to installation and maintenance in accordance with good practice and the information contained in the user’s manual. 

This product must be installed so that it may be later removed without damaging it.

freezing, damage caused by water quality (hardness, aggressiveness, corrosion, etc.), by the presence of foreign bodies transported by 
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This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable European 
Regulations or Directives.

This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable UK 
Regulations.



Sécurité
 Les consignes suivantes visent à assurer votre sécurité. Veuillez les 
lire attentivement avant de procéder à l’installation et les conserver 
pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
 Toutes les installations doivent être effectuées par une personne 

électriques IEE (NF C 15 100).
 Assurez-vous de la présence de toutes les pièces répertoriées.
 Retirez le produit de l’emballage.
 Choisissez l’emplacement approprié pour votre produit.
 ATTENTION : IP44 est garanti lorsque le produit est correctement 
installé et scellé.
 Évitez toujours d’installer le produit dans un environnement corrosif.
 Reportez-vous systématiquement au schéma d’installation.
 
des vis et chevilles fournies. Les chevilles murales et vis fournies sont 

veuillez vous équiper de vis et chevilles adaptées. 
 Lors du perçage, veillez à n’endommager aucun tuyau ou câble électrique.
 
capables de supporter le poids total de la lampe.
 Schéma de cablâge à titre de référence uniquement. Toujours 
se référer au domino pour le cablâge. Assurez-vous que tous les 

 Ne placez ni n’accrochez jamais d’objet sur ce produit.
 N’utilisez jamais les câbles d’alimentation pour supporter le poids du 
produit.
 Si le produit ne s’allume pas après l’isntallation : 
> S’assurer qu’il n’y a pas de panne électrique 
> S’assurer que tous les branchements soient faits
 En cas de doutes concernant le montage ou l’utilisation de ce produit, 
consultez un électricien professionnel.
 Toujours débrancher le produit au secteur au moins 10 minutes avant 

son refroidissement.
 Il est recommandé d’effectuer un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers 
pour conserver un bon état de surface.

Caractéristiques

Tension 
d’alimentation : 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Type  
d’ampoule :

 60
les dimensions de l’ampoule par rapport à 
l’espace disponible)

directives européennes.

Produit de classe I, doit être branché à la 
terre.

IP44 Protégé contre les projections d’eau en tous 
sens

Les produits éléctriques usagés ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. 
Veuillez utiliser les aménagements 

Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités 
locales ou du revendeur pour obtenir la 
marche à suivre en matière de recyclage.

Durée et conditions de garantie 

permettent de créer des gammes de produits design et durable. 
C’est pourquoi nous vous proposons une garantie de 2 ans contre les défauts de fabrication sur ce produit. Ce produit est garanti 2 ans à compter de la date 
d’achat, dans le cadre d’un usage ménager normal, non professionnel. La garantie ne peut s’appliquer que sur présentation du ticket de caisse ou de la facture 
d’achat. Conservez votre preuve d’achat dans un endroit sûr. La garantie couvre les pannes et dysfonctionnements du produit sous réserve d’une utilisation 

Ce produit devra avoir été installé de telle sorte qu’il puisse être retiré ultérieurement sans détérioration. Cette garantie contractuelle ne couvre pas les défauts 
et détériorations provoqués par l’usure naturelle des pièces, les intempéries, les inondations, les dégagements de chaleur, le gel,les dommages causés par la 
qualité de l’eau (calcaire, agressivité, corrosion, ...), par la présence de corps étrangers véhiculés ou non par l’eau (sable, limailles, ...) ou le manque d’aération 
de la pièce et les dommages qui pourraient être la conséquence d’un usage inapproprié, d’une utilisation abusive, d’une négligence, d’un accident ou d’un 

indirects. 

Article L217-4 du code de la consommation : 
délivrance. Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été 
mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L217-5 du code de la consommation : Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S’il est propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s’il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon ou de 

connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L217-12 du code de la consommation : 
Article L217-16 du code de la consommation : Cette période court à compter de la demande d’intervention de l’acheteur ou de la mise à disposition 
pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d’intervention.
Article 1641 du code civil : Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel 

Article 1648 alinéa 1er du code civil : 

consentie lors de l’acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d’immobilisation d’au moins sept 

distributeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.
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Güvenlik
 

 

 

 
 
 
durumunda IP44 garantilidir.
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kablolara hasar vermemeye dikkat edin.
 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

Teknik veriler

Besleme 
Gerilimi: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Ampul Tipi: 
kontrol ediniz)

Tüm ilgili EC Direktif gereksinimlerine 
uygunluk.

IP44

Elektronik ürünler veya pil içerisinde bulunan 

olabilir. Tesislerinin bulundugu yerlerde geri 
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Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de 
conformité des règlements ou directives 
européennes applicables.

Bu ürün, geçerli Avrupa Tüzüklerinin veya 
Direktiflerinin uygunluk gerekliliklerine 
uygundur.



Segurança
 Estas instruções servem para sua segurança. Por favor, leia-as 
com atenção antes da instalação e guarde-as para futuras 
referências.
 Todas as ligações deverão ser efetuadas por uma pessoa 
competente, de acordo com as normas locais (norma de 
cablagem IET BS7671).
 
listadas. 
 Retire todo o material de empacotamento, de embrulho, etc., 
do produto.
 Escolha um local adequado para o seu produto. 
 ATENÇÃO: O IP44 é garantido quando o produto está 
corretamente instalado e vedado.
 Evite, sempre, que o produto esteja localizado num ambiente 
corrosivo.
 Consulte sempre o esboço de instalação para informações 
quanto ao produto.
 
com os parafusos e buchas fornecidas. Os parafusos e buchas 
fornecidas são adequados apenas para “alvenaria”. Outros tipos 

 Tenha cuidado para não perfurar tubagens ou cabos de 
alimentação por detrás da superfície durante a preparação dos 

 
capazes de suportar o peso por completo da instalação de 
iluminação.
 O diagrama da cablagem serve apenas de referência. Consulte 

 Nunca coloque nada em cima do produto nem suspenda nada 
em nenhuma parte deste produto.
 Nunca use os cabos do terminal para suster o peso do produto.
 Quando o produto não acende após a instalação: 

 

 Se tiver dúvidas quanto à instalação/utilização deste produto, 

 Desligue sempre o produto da alimentação pelo menos 
10 minutos antes de proceder à manutenção ou ajuste, para que 
este possa arrefecer.
 É recomendado ter um plano regular de cuidado e manutenção 
para manter a superfície em bom estado. 

Dados técnicos

Tensão de 
alimentação: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Tipo de 
lâmpada:

 60 
da lâmpada com relação ao espaço 
disponível)

relevantes da CE.

IP44 Resistente a salpicos

Os produtos elétricos não devem ser 
incluídos com os demais dejetos domésticos. 
Por favor, utilize as instruções a sua 

dos mesmos. Pergunte às autoridades locais 
ou ao seu vendedor como se pode reciclar.

Duração e condições da garantia

Na Blooma, damos especial atenção à escolha de materiais de alta qualidade e utilizamos técnicas de fabrico que nos permitem criar 
gamas de produtos de design e duráveis.

É por isso que propomos uma garantia de 2 anos contra defeitos de fabrico neste produto. Este produto tem uma garantia de 2 anos a partir 
A garantia só pode ser aplicada mediante apresentação 

A garantia abrange as avarias e mau funcionamento do produto, sob reserva de uma utilização em conformidade com os intuitos para que 
o produto foi criado e sob reserva de uma instalação e manutenção em conformidade com as regras da arte e as informações do manual 

contratual não abrange defeitos e deteriorações provocados por um desgaste natural das peças, intempéries, inundações, libertações de 
calor, gelo, danos causados pela qualidade da água (calcário, agressividade, corrosão...), pela presença de corpos estranhos veiculados 
ou não pela água (areia, limalhas...) ou a falta de arejamento da peça e os danos que poderão ser consequência de uma utilização 
inadequada, uma utilização abusiva, negligência, acidente ou manutenção defeituosa, ou a não conformidade com as regras da arte ou 

às peças reconhecidas como defeituosas. Ela não abrange, em caso algum, as despesas resultantes (deslocamento, mão-de-obra) e os 
danos diretos ou indiretos. Brico Depot é responsável por defeitos de conformidade do produto conforme nos termos da Lei das Garantias 
(Decreto-Lei n.º 67/2003, alterado pelo Decreto-Lei n.º 84/2008.
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 PRZESTROGA: IP44 – gwarancja ma zastosowanie tylko wtedy, 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 Nigdy nie umieszczaj ani nie wieszaj na produkcie jakichkolwiek 
przedmiotów.
 
  
> nie ma awarii instalacji elektrycznej 

 

elektrykiem.
 
konserwacji lub regulacji, minimum 10 minut przed wykonaniem 

 

stanie.

Dane techniczne

znamionowe: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Maks. 60 

dyrektywy WE.

uziemienia.

IP44

w wyznaczonych miejscach. Wskazówki 

z przeznaczeniem produktu i instalacji oraz konserwacji zgodnych z zasadami dobrej praktyki i z informacjami zawartymi w instrukcji 
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Ten produkt spełnia wymogi zgodności 
zawarte w odnośnych rozporządzeniach lub 
dyrektywach unijnych.

Este produto está em conformidade  
com os requisitos das diretivas e 
regulamentos europeus aplicáveis.



Sicherheit 
 Die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung enthaltenen Hinweise dienen 
Ihrer Sicherheit. Bitte lesen Sie sie sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie 
das Gerät montieren und bewahren Sie die Anleitung für spätere 
Rückfragen auf.
 Die Montage und der elektrische Anschluss dürfen nur von 

der geltenden Normen durchgeführt werden.
 Prüfen Sie nach Auspacken, ob alle aufgeführten Teile 
vorhanden sind.
 Entfernen Sie das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial vollständig.
 Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für Ihr Produkt.
 ACHTUNG: Schutzart IP44 wird garantiert, wenn das Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß installiert und abgedichtet wurde.
 Achten Sie stets darauf, das Produkt nicht in einer korrosiven 
Umgebung zu verwenden.
 Halten Sie sich bei der Installation des Produktes stets an die 
dazu vorgesehenen Abbildungen.
 Das Produkt muss mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und 

mitgelieferten Schrauben und Dübel sind nur zur Montage auf 
Mauerwerk geeignet. Sonstiges Zubehör zur Befestigung sind im 
Lieferumfang nicht enthalten und müssen zusätzlich erworben 
werden.
 Achten Sie bei den Montagebohrungen darauf, nicht in Rohre 
oder Starkstrom-Leitungen zu bohren.
 WICHTIG: Bei der Auswahl der Befestigungspunkte ist darauf 
zu achten, dass sie das volle Gewicht des Leuchtkörpers halten 
können.
 Diese Abbildung zur Elektroinstallation dient nur zur 
Orientierung. Richten Sie sich bei der Elektroinstallation stets 
nach der Klemmenkennzeichnung. Achten Sie auf festen Sitz 
aller elektrischen Anschlüsse und darauf, dass keine losen 
Drähte aus der Klemmleiste überstehen.
 Verwenden Sie das Produkt keinesfalls, um andere 
Gegenstände abzustellen oder aufzuhängen.
 Verwenden Sie die Anschlusskabel keinesfalls, um das Gewicht 
des Produkts zu tragen.
 Falls das Gerät nach der Installation nicht leuchtet: 
> Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromversorgung nicht gestört ist  
> Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das alle Kabel korrekt 
angeschlossen sind
 Sollten bei der Montage/ der Bedienung dieses Produktes Zweifel 
aufkommen, wenden Sie sich an einen fachkundigen Elektriker.
 Wenn Sie das Gerät warten oder justieren möchte, trennen Sie 
es stets 10 Minuten zuvor vom Netz, damit es abkühlen kann.
 

Zustand bleibt.

Versorgungs-
spannung: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Leuchtmittel-Typ
 60 W E27 (Abmessung des 

Leuchtmittels im Verhältnis zum verfügbaren 
Platz überprüfen)

In Übereinstimmung mit allen einschlägigen 
EG-Richtlinienanforderungen.

Schutzklasse I: Muss durch einen geerdeten 
Anschluss verbunden werden.

IP44 Vor Sprühwasser geschützt

Elektronik-Altgeräte dürfen nicht als 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Recyceln Sie 
das Gerät, wenn möglich. Bei Fragen zur 
umweltgerechten Entsorgung, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte Ihre Behörde oder einen Händler 
vor Ort.

Garantiebedingungen und -dauer 

Wir von Blooma legen besonderen Wert auf die Auswahl qualitativ hochwertiger Materialien und schaffen durch unsere Produktionstechniken 
ein Sortiment an langlebigen Design-Produkten. Deshalb gewähren wie Ihnen eine Garantie von 2 Jahren auf Herstellungsmängel dieses 
Produkts. Dieses Produkt hat eine Garantie von 2 Jahren vom Kaufdatum an, im Rahmen des normalen, nicht professionellen Gebrauchs 
im Haushalt. Von der Garantie kann nur durch Vorlage des Kassenbons oder der Kaufrechnung Gebrauch gemacht werden. Bewahren Sie 
die Kaufbelege an einem sicheren Ort auf. Die Garantie umfasst Ausfälle und Störungen des Produkts unter der Voraussetzung, dass das 
Produkt bestimmungsgemäß verwendet und entsprechend der technischen Vorschriften sowie der Gebrauchsanweisungen eingebaut und 
gewartet wurde, Dieses Produkt muss so eingebaut werden, dass es nachträglich ohne Beschädigung zurückgenommen werden kann. Die 
vertragliche Garantie umfasst keine Mängel oder Beschädigungen, die auf natürliche Abnutzung der Teile, Unwetter, Überschwemmungen, 
Wärmeentwicklung oder Frost zurückgehen sowie keine Schäden, die durch die Wasserqualität (kalkhaltiges oder aggressives Wasser, 
Korrosion,...), durch Fremdkörper, die im Wasser befördert wurden oder nicht (Sand, Späne,...) oder durch mangelnde Belüftung des Teils 
verursacht wurden und keine Schäden, die auf unsachgemäße Verwendung, missbräuchliche Verwendung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfälle oder 
mangelhafte Wartung oder Wartung, die nicht den technischen Vorschriften oder Gebrauchsanweisungen entspricht, zurückgehen.

Zerlegung oder Veränderung des Produkts sind ebenfalls von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Die Garantie beschränkt sich auf Teile, die als beschädigt anerkannt wurden. In keinem Falls umfasst sie Zusatzkosten (Austauschen, 
Arbeitsstunden) sowie direkte und indirekte Schäden.
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Seguridad
 Estas instrucciones son para su seguridad. Por favor, léalas por 
completo antes de proceder a la instalación y consérvelas para 
futura referencia.
 La instalación debe llevarla a cabo una persona competente 
de acuerdo al reglamento electrotécnico de baja tensión (Real 
Decreto 842/2002).
 Compruebe el paquete y asegúrese de que contiene todos los 
componentes enumerados. 
 Retire el embalaje del producto.
 Decida el lugar donde va a colocar el producto. 
 PRECAUCIÓN: IP44 está garantizado cuando el producto está 
correctamente instalado y sellado.
 Evite siempre situar el producto en ambientes corrosivos.
 Consulte siempre el esquema de montaje para orientarse del 
producto.
 
montaje utilizando los tornillos y tarugos incluidos. Los tarugos 
y tornillos incluidos son aptos solo para muros sólidos. Para 
cualquier otro tipo de pared, asegúrese de utilizar los tornillos y 
tarugos adecuados.
 Taladre los agujeros con cuidado de no dañar tuberías ni cables 

 
ser capaces de sostener el peso completo de la instalación.
 El diagrama eléctro es solo una referencia. Siempre consulte el 
marcado del terminal para el cableado. Asegurese que todos los 
terminales electricos estan apretados y el cableado quede fuera 
del terminal.
 Nunca cuelgues ni coloques nada sobre el producto.
 Nunca utilice los cables de alimentación para sujetar el peso 
del producto.
 Si el producto no se ilumina despues de la instalación: 
> Asegurese que hay corriente 

 Si tiene alguna duda acerca del montaje/el uso de este 

 Desconecte el producto de la red eléctrica como mínimo 
10 minutos antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o ajuste, 
para asegurar la refrigeración.
 Se recomienda tener un programa de cuidado y mantenimiento 

Datos técnicos

Tensión de 
alimentación: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Tipo de 
bombeta: 

 60 
dimensiones de la bombilla en relación al 
espacio disponible)

relevantes de la CE.

Producto de clase I, debe tener toma de 
tierra.

IP44 Resistente a salpicaduras

Los productos eléctricos usados no deben 
incluirse en los desperdicios domésticos. 
Por favor, utilice las instalaciones a su 

de los mismos. Pregunte a las autoridades 
locales o a su minorista cómo puede reciclar.

Duración y condiciones de la garantía

En Blooma, prestamos una atención muy especial a la elección de materiales de alta calidad y utilizamos técnicas de fabricación que nos 
permiten crear gamas de productos de diseño y duraderos.

Es por ello que le proponemos una garantía de 2 años contra defectos de fabricación de este producto. Este producto está garantizado 
La garantía solo es aplicable 

mediante presentación del tíquet de caja o de la factura de compra. Guarde su comprobante de compra en un lugar seguro.

La garantía cubre las averías y el mal funcionamiento del aparato, a condición de que el uso haya sido el previsto para este producto, y 

producto de forma que pueda ser retirado luego sin deterioro. Esta garantía contractual no cubre los defectos y el deterioro provocados 
por el uso habitual de las piezas, la intemperie, las inundaciones, las emisiones de calor, el gel, los daños causados por la calidad del 

falta de aireación de la estancia y los daños que pudieran ser consecuencia de un uso inadecuado o abusivo, negligencia, accidente o 
mantenimiento defectuoso o que no está de acuerdo con las buenas prácticas del sector o con las informaciones del manual de uso. Se 

No cubre, en ningún caso, los gastos asociados (desplazamiento, mano de obra) y los daños directos e indirectos. Brico Dépôt queda 
responsable de los defectos de conformidad del producto según lo establecido por los artículos 114 a 124 del Real Decreto Legislativo 

otras leyes complementarias.
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Este producto cumple los requisitos  
de conformidad de los reglamentos  
o las directivas europeas aplicables.



 

 

 
 
 

 IP44 este garantat doar atunci 

 
 
produsul.
 

 

instalare
 

 

 
de produs.
 
produsul cu el.
  

 

 

 

ajustare.
 

Date tehnice

Tensiunea de 
alimentare: 220-240 V~, 50 Hz

Tip bec:  60 

europene relevante.

obligatorie.

IP44 Rezistent la stropire

detalii referitoare la reciclare.
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Acest produs respectă cerințele de 
conformitate ale reglementărilor sau 
directivelor europene aplicabile.



V11017

EAN: 3663602893684 / 3663602893806
ST1022E-B / ST1022E-G

Rimouski
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V30621  BX220IM/B3



 

x?

1 2

IMPORTANT - 
Please read carefully 
the separate safety 
guide before use.

IMPORTANT - Lire 
attentivement le 
guide de sécurité 
séparé avant 
utilisation.

WAŻNE - Przed 
użyciem proszę 
dokładnie zapoznać 
się z instrukcją  
bezpieczeństwa.

WICHTIG - Lesen 
Sie vor Gebrauch 
die separaten 
Sicherheitshinweise.

BAЖHO - Пожалуйста, 
внимательно прочитайте 
отдельное руководство 
по технике безопасности 
перед использованием.

IMPORTANT - Vă 
rugăm să citiţi cu 
atenţie ghidul de 
siguranţă separat 
înainte de utilizare.

IMPORTANTE - Lea 
atentamente la 
guía de seguridad 
separado antes de 
utilizar.

IMPORTANTE - 
Leia atentamente o 
guía de segurança 
separado antes de 
usar.

ÖNEMLI - 
Kullanmadan önce 
emniyet kurallarını 
lütfen dikkatle 
okuyun.

[01] x 1 [02] x 1

[A] x 2 [B] x 2

Ø6 mm
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Installation Installation Instalacja

Installation Установка Instalare

Instalación Instalação Montaj

Wył
Aus

Выкл 
Oprit

Apagado
Desligado

Kapali

OFF

[01] x 1

[01]

3
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[B] x 2

1
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[B]

[A] x 2

2 3

1

[A]
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05

06
1

2

L = Brown or Red

N = Blue or Black

 = Green / Yellow

L = Marron ou Rouge

N = Bleu

 = Vert/Jaune

L = Brązowy lub Czerwony

N = Niebieski

 = Żółto-Zielony

L = Braun oder Rot

N = Blau

 = Grün / Gelb

L = Коричневый или красный

N = Синий

 = Желтый / Зеленый

L = Maro sau rosu

N = Albastru

 = Verde / Galben

L = Marrón o Rojo o Negro

N = Azul

 = Amarillo / Verde

L = Castanho ou Vermelho

N = Azul

 = Verde / Amarelo

L = Kahverengi

N = Mavi

 = Sarı-Yeşil

3
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Care Entretien Pielęgnacja

Pflege Уход Îngrijire

Cuidados Cuidados Bakım

01

02

Wył
Aus

Выкл 
Oprit

Apagado
Desligado

Kapali

OFF
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Maintenance Maintenance Konserwacja

Wartung Обслуживание Întreținere

Mantenimiento Manutenção Onarım
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Maintenance Maintenance Konserwacja
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Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent 
Producător • Fabricante:
UK Manufacturer: 
Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

EU Manufacturer: 
Kingfisher International Products B.V. 
Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.diy.com  
www.screwfix.com 
www.screwfix.ie

To view instruction manuals online, 
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions  
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site  
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.castorama.pl

Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online, 
odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

Импортер: 

ООО «Касторама РУС» 
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр 8,  
Россия, Москва, 115114 
www.castorama.ru

Онлайн-версии руководств по  
эксплуатации доступны на странице  
www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.ro

Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni 
online, vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.es

Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones 
en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

www.bricodepot.pt

Para consultar manuais de instruções online, 
visite www.kingfisher.com/products

Ithalatçı Firma:

KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș. 
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No:5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr

Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden ulaşmak 
için www.kingfisher.com/products adresini 
ziyaret edin

Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için 
aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur 
Menşei: Çin


